
 

 
 

Place and Resources Overview 
Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 28 July 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  

Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Toni Coombs, 
Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, Maria Roe, Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 

 
5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 

as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 

 
 

 To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and Resources 
Overview Committee. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit up to two questions or two statements for 

each meeting.  Alternatively, you could submit one questi
[...]
 To consider a report of the Senior Archaeologist (Promotion and 
Liaison). 

 

 

8.   REDLANDS COMMUNITY SPORTS HUB - LEASE AND 
MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

 

25 - 44 

 To consider a report of the Service Manager for Leisure Services and 

Corporate Director for Assets and Property. 
 
Please note this report has 3 exempt appendices. 

 

 

9.   PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE FORWARD 

PLAN 

 

45 - 60 

 To review the Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward 

Plan. 
 

To review the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 

10.   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

11.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

12.   Redlands Community Sports Hub - Lease and Management 

Arrangements - Exempt appendices  

Para 3 
Exempt appendices associated with the report on ‘Redlands 

Community Sports Hub – Lease and Management Arrangements’. 
 

61 - 66 

 
 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 7 JUNE 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 

Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary and Andrew Starr 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Toni Coombs, Maria Roe and Roland Tarr 

 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Laura Beddow, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr 

Ray Bryan, Cllr Spencer Flower and Cllr Jill Haynes 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 

Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic 
and Monitoring Officer), Dawn Adams (Service Manager for Commercial and 
Procurement), Deborah Smart (Corporate Director – Transformation, Innovation 

and Digital), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and George 
Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1.   Minutes 

 

As an update to the minutes circulated, the Chairman noted that at the 
meeting it had been requested that a copy of the draft proposal in respect of 
the 20mph speed limit guidance, be circulated to those members of the public 

that had attended the meeting, at an appropriate time. 
 

Subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.   Chairman's Update 

 
The Chairman reported that arrangements were being made for a meeting of 

the task and finish group looking at the 20mph speed limit guidance and as 
such, the item would not be considered at the committee scheduled for 26 
July 2022. 

 
4.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 

 
5.   Questions from Members 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
There were no questions submitted by councillors. 
 

6.   Modern Slavery Transparency Statement 

 

The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager 
Commercial and Procurement, which set out the proposed Dorset Council 
Modern Slavery Transparency Statement for the financial year 2021-22. 

 
The committee considered the issues arising from the report and during 

discussion, the following areas were covered: 
 

 The statement was reviewed on an annual basis 

 The requirement for a generic point of contact on the Community 
Safety website 

 Strengthening of word within paragraph 2.1 of the report to set out the 
role the Council ‘must’ have in this area 

 Clarification of the wording in paragraph 8.1 of the report with regard to 
wellbeing issues 

 Further information to be included with regard to how the Council 
looked at issues around supply chains. 

 
Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

That the proposed Modern Slavery Transparency Statement be approved, 
(subject to the amendments requested by the Place and Resources Overview 
Committee as set out above). 

 
7.   Refreshed Council Plan 2019 - 2024 

 
The committee considered a report of the Corporate Director – 
Transformation, Innovation and Digital, which sought the committee’s 

feedback, including any proposed amendments, to the draft refreshed Council 
Plan and draft Delivery Plan. 

 
Comments and suggested amendments were made as follows: 
 
Appendix A – Draft refreshed Dorset Council Plan 2019-24 

 

Page 4 

 Reference to Modern Slavery to be re-presented alongside other 
equalities objectives 

 Reference to the culture of the organisation to be incorporated 
 

Page 5 

 Wording relating to transforming the customer experience to be 

reviewed to reflect the customer being put first 

 Reference to Dorset Council estate to be clarified as property and 
assets 

 
Pages 6-7 

Page 6



3 

 Preference expressed for first chart 

 Suggestion to substitute ‘modern’ for ‘forward thinking’ customer 

focused council 
 
Page 8 

 Wording relating to ‘reverse the decline of natural places’ to be 
reviewed and reworded if appropriate 

 Is there a need to reference the future built environment through 
planning? 

 
Page 9 

 Request for an alternative graphic for an older person 

 Reference to collaboration to include voluntary groups 

 Inclusion of a metric for food poverty 

 Examples to be provided of community action 
 

Page 10 

 Wording to be included to show 
[...]
how how items link together 

 Recognise success of grant funding achieved 

 Demonstrate what success looks like and also looking forward 

 Include statement of ambition and specific targets 

 Recognise enabling role in this area 

 
Becoming a more modern, customer focused council 

 Ability to measure success at dealing with issues at first point of 
contact – link to key performance indicators 

 Use of specific targets and performance monitoring 

 Potential use of a residents’ panel 

 
The comments raised at the meeting would be taken on board by officers and 
the portfolio holder and the plan updated to be considered by Cabinet on 26 

July 2022.  All councillors could attend Cabinet to ask questions or speak on 
the item.  The draft plan would also be considered by the People and Health 

Overview Committee on 28 June 2022, with their comments to be fed into the 
report to Cabinet. 
 

8.   Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward Plan 

 

Councillors noted the committee’s forward plan and items scheduled for the 
next meeting. 
 

The Chairman asked about a potential review of an enforcement policy and 
further information on this would be provided by the Executive Director of 

Place following the meeting. 
 
The Executive Director of Place asked the committee if they would include an 

additional item on the forward plan for the meeting on 28 July 2022, with 
regard to Redlands.  The committee agreed that this item be added to the 

forward plan. 

Page 8



5 

 
9.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

10.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.03 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Overview Committee 
28 July 2022 
Amateur Archaeological Fieldwork and Metal 
Detecting on Dorset Council Land Policy 
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services   

[...]
ded several community engagement events hosted 
by Weymouth College and Active Dorset; listening to the concerns raised about 

the potential loss of the indoor leisure provision. 
 
Active Dorset have subsequently brought forward a revised proposal centred 

around a key holder model, where community users and volunteers take on more 
responsibility for the site operations. This approach would enable the retention of 

both sports halls and some of the ancillary spaces. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 
There is an identified strategic need for an additional full size 3G synthetic turf 

pitch at Redlands and early discussions with the Football Foundation around 
funding support has been positive as this is one of their priority projects. 

 
There is scope within the existing lease for WC to underlet the whole or part of 
the property to a sports club or community group, on the provision that Dorset 

Council as the landlord, has given their consent.  This could enable Active Dorset 
to introduce the key holder model prior to the surrender of the lease by 

Weymouth College and a new lease being granted to Active Dorset.  
 
The new lease will be for 30 years to enable Active Dorset to secure external 

funding for facility improvements. However, there will be a 5-year break clause 
that can be activated by either party if the new model of operation proves not to 

be viable. 
 
Under the new lease Dorset Council will be responsible for effecting any 

essential repairs and maintenance to the fabric of the buildings and adjacent 
land. Monies received from Weymouth College, in consideration for accepting 

their surrender, will be used to offset these costs. 
 
Active Dorset have provided an 8-year income and expenditure forecast and 

although the site is expected to make a loss in the early years, they forecast an 
overall positive return of £24,000 by the end of the eight-year period.  
 
Recommendation: 

 

That the committee recommends to Cabinet: 
 

1. That the Corporate Director for Assets & Property be authorised to agree 
the terms of the schedule of surrender payments and timeline for 
Weymouth College to surrender the lease at Redlands Community Sports 

Hub.  
 

2. That the Corporate Director for Assets & Property be authorised to agree 
the terms to complete the early lease surrender with Weymouth College, 
agreeing the level of surrender payment and the grant of a new 30-year 

lease to Active Dorset for Redlands Community Sports Hub, with a break 
clause for either party at 5 years. 

 
3. That the Council agrees to insure and maintain the fabric of the buildings, 

boundary fencing, car parks, access roads and any other built 

infrastructure at Redlands Community Sports Hub for the period of the 
lease to the extent of maintaining a wind, watertight and accessible site. 

 

Page 26



4. That The Council acknowledges the 8-year revenue forecast set out at 

Appendix 3 and agrees to provide cash flow support (if required) for the 

period of the initial business case and the 8-year revenue projections 

forecast to be built into the Dorset Council Medium Term Financial Plan. 

Reason for Recommendation:  

 

The Council recognises the financial challenges for Weymouth College in 
continuing to manage the community facilities at Redlands and granting an early 

lease surrender will enable them to focus solely on their educational priorities. 
 
Active Dorset have a passion for helping people to be more active, and their 

exciting plans for developing the volunteer led community café and sports fields 
will enable far greater community use for all ages.  

 
The local community have openly expressed their wish for the indoor sports 
provision to be retained and the proposed keyholder model will give users and 

volunteers the opportunity to show that support and play a more active role 
moving forward. 

 
Most funding bodies require a security of tenure of 30 years and Active Dorset 
will require this to sec
[...]
eir consent.  

7.2 Whilst the plan is for Weymouth College to surrender the lease and the 

Council to issue a new lease to Active Dorset, both Weymouth College 
and Active Dorset are keen to introduce the new key holder model with 

Active Dorset taking over the operational management of the site. At this 
stage, the conditions within the existing lease would be maintained, until 
such time as a new lease has been granted. The Corporate Director for 

Assets and Property will, under delegated powers, be able to grant 
permission for the underlet between Active Dorset and Weymouth 

College. 

8.  Lease Surrender 

8.1 Subject to necessary approvals from the College Boards, Cabinet, third 

parties with a charge on the lease and Fields in Trust, Dorset Council 

propose to accept the early surrender of the lease. Officers will implement 

the Cabinet decision as soon as it becomes effective and once all due 

diligence and terms have been agreed between all relevant parties. It is 

intended that documents are exchanged with 12 weeks of the enactment 

of the Cabinet decision subject to clearance of all final due diligence 

matters. 

8.2 The details pertaining to the proposed surrender payment schedule and 
costs associated with any potential future development of the site are set 
out at Appendix 1. 

 
9. New Lease 
 

9.1 Subject to the above surrender, the proposal is to grant a new 30-year 

lease to Active Dorset, with a break clause at 5 years. Active Dorset will 
need to have security of tenure for a period of 30 years to enable it to 

secure external funding. 
 

Page 31



9.2 Alongside this will sit a management agreement between Dorset Council 
and Active Dorset which will set out the service specification requirements. 

This will not be a full repairing lease, so Dorset Council will be responsible 
for effecting any essential repairs and maintenance to the fabric of the 

buildings, boundary fencing, car parks, access roads and any other built 
infrastructure to the extent of maintaining a wind, watertight and 
accessible site. 

 

9.3 Dorset Council will agree with Active Dorset the works to be addressed by 
them as the landlord within two months of the agreed Heads of Terms to 
ensure the premises are safe and compliant for use. These works may 

include electrical, mechanical, and engineering, internal, and external 
repairs and may result in specified works being scheduled after lease 

completion. Dorset Council will agree with Active Dorset further works 
deemed necessary and schedule in the works over the first five years of 
the lease term. A detailed works schedule will be maintained by Dorset 

Council itemising the works that will be funded from the surrender monies.  
 

10. Finance and Risk 

 
10.1 The report has set out how the site will be operated in the future and the 

responsibilities that Dorset Council will have with the buildings and land. It 
also details the surrender payment schedule and confirms how these 

funds will be used towards maintaining the facilities moving forward. The 
Active Dorset proposal also highlights how facilities could be developed in 
the future and sets out the levels of required external and match funding to 

achieve this. There is strong strategic evidence to support these 
developments, and key funding bodies such as the Football Foundation 

are already in dialogue with Active Dorset. This is a priority project for the 
Football Foundation, so they are eager for a scheme to be brought 
forward. 

 
10.2 The financial implications fall into two aspects: the one-off costs in 

undertaking the necessary changes and adaptations on site, and the 
medium-term financial viability of the site. 
 

10.3 The one-off works are necessary to make the site fit for purpose both in 

terms of safety and compliance and to enable Active Dorset to maximise 
the potential usage of the site. In the main, these works will require capital 

funding. The most significant aspect
[...]
lan and Playing Pitch Strategy both identified a need 

for an additional full-size pitch for Weymouth and given the existing infrastructure, 

Redlands makes the ideal location.  

Overall, this would allow for the retention and improvement of both the internal and 

external leisure and community facilities.  

5. Please provide the background to this proposal? 

In June 2021, after prior discussions with Dorset Council portfolio holders and senior 

officers, Weymouth College officially announced that, due to financial pressures, they were 

no longer able to run Redlands and would actively seek new tenants to take over the 
operations of the site. 

Through an Expression of Interest exercise, the College received a single formal bid from 

Active Dorset, a local charity with a focus on helping people to become more active. The 

Page 38



Active Dorset proposal was only to operate the external sports and set out ambitious and 

exciting plans to develop Redlands into a more inclusive community park. 

Council representatives attended a number of community engagement events hosted by WC 

and Active Dorset; listening to the concerns raised about the potential loss of the indoor 

leisure provision. 

Active Dorset have subsequently brought forward a revised proposal centred around a key 

holder model, where community users and volunteers take on more responsibility for the site 

operations. This approach would enable the retention of both sports halls and some of the 
ancillary spaces. 

There is an identified strategic need for an additional full size 3G synthetic turf pitch at 

Redlands and early discussions with the Football Foundation around funding support has 
been positive as this is one of their priority projects. 

Under the new lease DC will be responsible for effecting any necessary repairs and 

maintenance to the fabric of the buildings and adjacent land. Monies received from 

Weymouth College, in consideration for accepting their surrender, wil
[...]
qIA. 

Issue Action to be taken Person(s) responsible  
Date to be 

completed by 

 
Data 

To review on an annual basis the Active Dorset data relating 
to accessibility and Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion. 

Paul Rutter November 2023. 

 

 

   

 

Sign Off 

Officer completing this EqIA: Paul Rutter 

Officers involved in completing the EqIA:Paul Rutter 

Date of completion:05/07/22 

Version Number:  

EqIA review date: September 2023 

Inclusion Champion Sign Off: 

Equality Lead Sign Off: James Palfreman-Kay 

Next Steps:  

 the EqIA will be reviewed by Communications and Engagement and if in agreement, your EqIA will be signed off.  

 if not, we will get in touch to chat further about the EqIA, to get a better understanding. 

 EqIA authors are responsible to ensuring any actions in the action plan are implemented. 

Please send to Diversity and Inclusion Officer 

P
age 43

mailto:%20James.Palfreman-Kay@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Place and Resources Overview Committee – DRAFT Forward Plan 

 
Title Description Date of 

committee 

meeting 
 

Requested by Report author Portfolio 
Holder 

Other 
meetings? 

(CLT / SLT / 
Cabinet) 

Amateur 

Archaeological 
Fieldwork and Metal 

Detecting on Dorset 
Council Land Policy 

To consider the 

adoption of a new 
policy related to 

permissions required 
for amateur 
archaeological work 

and metal detecting on 
Dorset Council land 

 

28 July 

2022 

Jacqui 

Halewood – 
Principal 

Archivist 

Claire Pinder – 

Senior 
Archaeologist  

 
Jacqui 
Halewood – 

Principal 
Archivist 

Cllr Tony Ferrari 

– Portfolio 
Holder for 

Assets & 
Property 
 

Cllr Laura 
Beddow – 

Portfolio Holder 
for Culture, 
Communities & 

Customer 
Services 

 

Cabinet – 6 

September 
2022 

Redlands Community 
Sports Hub - Lease & 
Management 

Arrangements 
 

Part exempt 
 

To set out the ongoing 
management 
arrangements at 

Redlands 
 

28 July 
2022 

Paul Rutter – 
Service 
Manager for 

Leisure 
Services 

Paul Rutter – 
Service 
Manager for 

Leisure 
Services 

 
Peter Hopkins – 
Corporate 

Director Assets 
& Property 

 

Cllr Tony Ferrari 
– Portfolio 
Holder for 

Assets & 
Property 

 
Cllr Laura 
Beddow – 

Portfolio Holder 
for Culture, 

Communities & 
Customer 
Services 

 

Cabinet – 6 
September 
2022 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9



 

Title Description Date of 

committee 
meeting 
 

Requested by Report author Portfolio 

Holder 

Other 

meetings? 
(CLT / SLT / 
Cabinet) 

20mph Speed Limit 
Approach 

A report setting out the 
council’s approach to 
20mph speed limits 

including the 
interpretation of 

Department for 
Transport Guidance 
within Dorset & the 

process by which the 
council will review 

potential 20mph 
proposals 
 

6 October 
2022 
 

Place & 
Resources 
Overview 

Committee 

Tony Burden – 
Road Safety 
Manager 

Cllr Ray Bryan – 
Portfolio Holder 
for Highways, 

Travel & 
Environment 

 

Cabinet – 1 
November 
2022 

New Household 

Recycling Centre for 
the eastern area of 

Dorset 
 
Fully exempt 

 

Selection of the 

preferred location for 
the new Household 

Recycling Centre to 
serve the eastern area 
of Dorset 

 

6 October 

2022 

Officer request Gemma Clinton 

– Head of 
Commercial 

Waste & 
Strategy 

Cllr Laura 

Beddow – 
Portfolio Holder 

for Culture, 
Communities & 
Customer 

Services 
 

Cabinet – 1 

November 
2022 

Harbours 

Governance and 
Functions 
 

To consider a change 

to Dorset Council 
Harbours governance 
and functions making it 

an executive function 
 

6 October 

2022 

Officer request Ken Buchan – 

Head of 
Environment & 
Wellbeing 

 
Jonathan Mair – 

Director Legal 
and Democratic 
 

Cllr Ray Bryan - 

Portfolio Holder 
for Highways, 
Travel & 

Environment 

Full Council – 

20 October 
2022 

P
age 46



 

Title Description Date of 

committee 
meeting 
 

Requested by Report author Portfolio 

Holder 

Other 

meetings? 
(CLT / SLT / 
Cab
[...]
licy 
 

Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 

Seeking adoption of a new policy as 
an update to an earlier policy (1996) 
which relates to permissions required 

for metal detecting on DC county 
farms.  

Decision Maker 

Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 

6 Sep 2022 
 

Place and Resources 

Overview Committee  
28 Jul 2022  
 

Portfolio Holder for 

Economic Growth, 
Assets and Property, 
Portfolio Holder for 

Culture, Communities 
and Customer 
Services 

Jacqueline Halewood, 

Principal Archivist  
Jacqueline.halewood@dors
etcouncil.gov.uk  

Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren) 

Pan-Dorset Safeguarding Children 
Partnership 
 

Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 

To receive the annual safeguarding 
report from James Vaughan as 
Independent Chair of the Partnership.  

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 

 

Decision Date 
6 Sep 2022 
 

 
 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Education, 
Skills and Early Help 

 
Executive Director, People - 
Children (Theresa Leavy) 

Redlands Community Sports Hub 
Lease and Management 
Arrangements 

 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Part exempt 

 
The report will set out the ongoing 
management arrangements at 

Redlands. 
 
 

 
 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 

 

Decision Date 
6 Sep 2022 
 

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee  
28 Jul 2022  

 

Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth, 
Assets and Property 

Peter Hopk ins, Corporate 
Director - Assets and 
Property  

peter.hopk ins@dorsetcounc
il.gov.uk, Paul Rutter, 
Service Manager for 

Leisure Services  
paul.rutter@dorsetcouncil.g
ov.uk  

Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren) 

P
age 53



 Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and 

Date of meeting(s) 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

Dorset Council Plan Priorities 

Update: Libraries Review 
 
Key Decision - No 

Public Access - Open 
 
To receive an update on the Libraries 

Review. 

Decision Maker 

Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 

[...]
Cabinet 
 

 

Decision Date 
1 Nov 2022 
 

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee  
6 Oct 2022  

 

Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Travel and 
Environment 

Wayne Sayers, Transport 
Planning Manager  
wayne.sayers@dorsetcoun

cil.gov.uk  
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren) 

New Household Recycling Centre 
for the Eastern Area of Dorset 
 

Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Fully exempt 
 

Selection of the preferred location for 
the new Household recycling Centre 
to serve the eastern area of Dorset. 

 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 

 

Decision Date 
1 Nov 2022 
 

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee  
6 Oct 2022  

 

Portfolio Holder for 
Culture, Communities 
and Customer 

Services 

Gemma Clinton, Head of 
Commercial Waste and 
Strategy  

gemma.clinton@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk  
Executive Director, Place 

(John Sellgren) 

P
age 55



 Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and 

Date of meeting(s) 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

Dorset Council Plan Priorities 

Update: Adult Social Care 
 
Key Decision - No 

Public Access - Open 
 
To receive a report from the Portfolio 

Holder for Adult Social Care & Health. 

Decision Maker 

Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 

1 Nov 2022 
 

 

 
 

Deputy Leader and 

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 
Health 

 

Executive Director, People - 
Adults 

December 

 
 

 

Dorset Council Plan Priorities 
Update: Climate and Ecology, 

Assets and Property 
 
Key Decision - No 

Public Access - Open 
 
To receive an update from the 

Portfolio Holders for Highways, Travel 
and Environment and Economic 
Growth, Assets and Property. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

 
 

Decision Date 
6 Dec 2022 

 

 
 

 

Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Travel and 

Environment, Portfolio 
Holder for Economic 
Growth, Assets and 

Property 

 
Executive Director, Place 

(John Sellgren) 

January 2023 
 

 

Quarter 3 2022/23 Financial 
Monitoring Report 

 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 28 JULY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Carole Jones (Chairman), Tony Alford, Toni Coombs, 

Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, Maria Roe, Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Les Fry and Ryan Hope 

 
Also present: Cllr Brian Heatley and Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Lisa Cotton (Head of Customer 
Services, Libraries & Archives), Jacqueline Halewood (Principal Archivist), Claire 

Pinder (Senior Archaeologist), Peter Hopkins (Corporate Director - Assets and 
Property), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Kate Critchel 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
11.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
12.   Declarations of interest 

 

A Alford declared an interest in respect of agenda item 8 (Redlands 
Community Sports Hub – Lease and Management Arrangements) as he had 

been a governor of Weymouth College and director of the Redlands 
Operating Company 10 years previously.  As such he would not take part in 
the debate or voting on the item. 

 
13.   Chairman's Update 

 
There were no updates from the Chairman for the meeting. 
 

14.   Public Participation 

 

There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

15.   Questions from Members 

 

There were no questions from councillors. 
 
 

 
 



2 

16.   Amateur Archaeological Fieldwork and Metal Detecting on Dorset 
Council Land Policy 

 

The committee received and considered a report of the Senior Archaeologist 
(Promotion and Liaison) regarding the adoption of a new policy related to 

permissions required for amateur archaeological work and metal detecting on 
Dorset Council land. 
 

Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion the following points were covered: 

 

 Use of the word ‘amateur’ in the policy as the view was expressed that 

this could be ambiguous as the policy applied to people with a wide 
range of archaeological experience.  Officers agreed to consider this 
following the meeting 

 It was suggested that some information around safeguarding should be 
included in the policy, due to the possible involvement of younger 

persons in these activities.  This would be considered by officers 
following the meeting 

 The arrangements for how found items were dealt with was discussed 

and comparisons made with the approach taken in the private sector 
and other organised archaeological activities 

 It was noted that the proposed policy did not cover work commissioned 
by Dorset Council as landowner for planning or land management 

purposes 

 The inclusion of highways verges as council owned land would be 
clarified within the policy and guidance to be produced 

 Following discussion with the council’s S151 officer, it had been agreed 
that charges would not be made for drawing up agreements in this area 

as the administrative burden would outweigh the benefits of providing 
access and guidance for all.  This would be kept under review. 

 
Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

That the Archaeological Fieldwork and Metal Detecting on Dorset Council 
Land Policy be adopted subject to Cabinet taking into consideration the 
suggestions made by the Place and Resources Overview Committee as 

follows: 
 

 Removal of the word ‘amateur’ from the policy 

 Including information around safeguarding issues 

 Clarification within the policy that highways verges are included as 
council owned land. 

 
17.   Redlands Community Sports Hub - Lease and Management 

Arrangements 

 
The committee considered a report of the Service Manager for Leisure 

Services and Corporate Director for Assets and Property, which set out the 
ongoing operational arrangements at the Redlands Community Sports Hub. 
 



3 

The Chairman noted that there were three exempt appendices associated 
with the report and that the committee would need to move into exempt 
business if councillors wished to discuss the contents of these. 

 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and the following 

areas were covered during the discussion: 
 

 Discussion held and support expressed for the proposed key holder 

model, where community users and volunteers took on more 
responsibility for the site operations.  It was noted that Active Dorset 

would provide support to local clubs and working with the national sport 
governing bodies, ensuring that issues such as health and safety, risk 

assessments and site security were covered 

 The importance of leisure provision from a health and wellbeing 
perspective was highlighted 

 It was important that the community sports hub facilities were well 
patronised in order to balance the financial income and outgoings in 

line with the Active Dorset business plan 

 It was suggested that the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

review the arrangements at an appropriate time following the Cabinet 
decision, to see how the arrangement was working 

 The Executive Director of Place referred to the links with health and 

wellbeing and a suggestion from the Portfolio Holder for Culture, 
Customer and Community Services that a councillor webinar be held in 

this area, to include involvement from the Public Health Team. 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet 

 
1. That the Corporate Director for Assets & Property be authorised to 

agree the terms of the schedule of surrender payments and timeline for 
Weymouth College to surrender the lease at Redlands Community 
Sports Hub.  

 
2. That the Corporate Director for Assets & Property be authorised to 

agree the terms to complete the early lease surrender with Weymouth 
College, agreeing the level of surrender payment and the grant of a 
new 30-year lease to Active Dorset for Redlands Community Sports 

Hub, with a break clause for either party at 5 years. 
 

3. That the Council agrees to insure and maintain the fabric of the 
buildings, boundary fencing, car parks, access roads and any other 
built infrastructure at Redlands Community Sports Hub for the period of 

the lease to the extent of maintaining a wind, watertight and accessible 
site. 

 
4. That The Council acknowledges the 8-year revenue forecast set out at 

Appendix 3 and agrees to provide cash flow support (if required) for the 

period of the initial business case and the 8-year revenue projections 
forecast to be built into the Dorset Council Medium Term Financial 

Plan. 
 



4 

5. That the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee be asked to 
undertake a review of the arrangements at an appropriate time. 

 

18.   Place and Resources Overview Committee Forward Plan 

 

Councillors noted the committee’s forward plan. 
 
A request was made for a briefing for local members ahead of the 

committee’s consideration of the item ‘New Household Recycling Centre for 
the eastern area of Dorset’, on 6 October 2022. 

 
19.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

20.   Exempt Business 

 
The committee did not go into exempt business at this meeting. 

 
21.   Redlands Community Sports Hub - Lease and Management 

Arrangements - Exempt appendices 

 
The exempt appendices associated with the report ‘Redlands Community 

Sports Hub – Lease and Management Arrangements’ had been made 
available to members of the committee, however, the committee did not move 

into exempt business in order to discuss the information at the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.48 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 


